BN

~N Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attomey General
DAVID W. SHAPIRO
United States Attorney
ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG (D.C. BN 180661)
MARK T. QUINLIVAN (D.C. BN 442782)
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division; Room 1048
901 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-3346

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO HEADQUARTERS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

) No. C98-0088 CRB

Plaintiff, )

)
V. ) PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF

) NONOPPOSITION TO THE OCBC
OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’ ) DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR ENTRY
COOPERATIVE, and JEFFREY ) OF PARTIAL JUDGMENT
JONES, )

) Local Rule 7-3(b)

Defendants. )

) Date: August 2, 2002

) Time: 10:00 a.m.
AND RELATED ACTIONS ) The Honorable Charles R. Breyer

)

Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3(b), plaintiff, the United States of America, states that the government

has no opposition to the motion of defendants Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative and Jeffrey Jones

(the "OCBC Defendants") in Case No. C 98-0088 CRB, for entry of partial judgment pursuant to Fed.
R. Civ. P. 54(b). The United States also joins the OCBC Defendants' request that the Court act on
their motion for entry of partial judgment without a hearing.

The United States also reports to the Court that it is in contact with counsel for the
counterclaimants-in-intervention, and will be reporting to the Court shortly regarding the status of the
claims raised by the counterclaimants-in-intervention.

Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition
Case No. C 98-0088 CRB



O 00 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Dated: July 18, 2002

Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition
Case No. C 98-0088 CRB

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

KEVIN V. RYAN
United States Attorney

ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG
Assistant Branch Director

W A

MARK T. QUINLIVAN
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 1048
901 E St.,, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 514-3346

Attorneys for Plaintiff
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
L, Mark T. Quinlivan, hereby certify that on this 18th day of July, 2002, I caused to be served a

copy of the foregoing Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition to the OCBC Defendants' Motion for Entry

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

of Partial Judgment, by overnight delivery upon the following counsel:

Qakland Cannabis Buyer's Cooperative, et al.

Annette P. Carnegie
Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

Gerald F. Uelmen
Santa Clara University
School of Law

Santa Clara, CA 95053

and by first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon counsel for the following defendants, intervenors, and

amicus curiae:

Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana, et al.

William G. Panzer
370 Grand Avenue, Suite 3
Oakland, CA 94610

Ukiah Cannabis Buyer's Club, et al.

Susan B. Jordan
515 South School Street
Ukiah, CA 95482

Santa Cruz Cannabis Buvers Club

Kate Wells
2600 Fresno Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition
Case No. C 98-0088 CRB

Robert A. Raich
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94612

Randy Barnett

Boston University School of Law

765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215

Cannabis Cultivators Club, et al.

J. Tony Serra

Serra, Lichter, Daar, Bustamante,

Michael & Wilson
506 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94133

David Nelson

Nelson & Riemenschneider
106 North School Street
Ukiah, CA 95482

Intervenors

Thomas V. Loran, I
Margaret S. Schroeder
Pillsbury Winthrop LLP

50 Fremont Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105



A WD

N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Amicus Curiae State of California

Taylor S. Carey Richard E. Winnie
Special Assistant Attorney General Alameda County Counsel
1300 I Street 1221 Oak Street, #450
Sacramento, CA 95814 Qazkland, CA 94612
John A. Russo
City Attorney
Barbara J. Parker
Chief Assistant City Attorney
City of Oakland
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union
Graham A. Boyd Ann Brick
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation American Civil Liberties Union
85 Willow Street Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
New Haven, CT 06511 1663 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Jordan C. Budd Peter Eliasberg
American Civil Liberties Union American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of San Diego & Imperial Counties, Inc. Foundation of Southern California, Inc.
110 West C Street, Suite 901 1616 Beverly Blvd.
San Diego, CA 92101 Los Angeles, CA 90026
MARK T. QUINLIVAN
Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition
Case No. C 98-0088 CRB



