2	United States Attorney			
3 4	ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG (D.C. BN 180661) MARK T. QUINLIVAN (D.C. BN 442782) U.S. Department of Justice			
5	Civil Division; Room 1048 901 E Street, N.W.			
6	Washington, D.C. 20530 Telephone: (202) 514-3346			
7	Attorneys for Plaintiff			
8	INITED OT A	TES DISTRICT COLUMN		
9	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO HEADQUARTERS			
10				
11	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) No. C 98-0088 CRB		
12	Plaintiff,) No. C 98-0088 CRB		
13	v.) PLAINTIFF'S STATEMENT OF NONOPPOSITION TO THE OCBC		
14	OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE, and JEFFREY) DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR ENTRY) OF PARTIAL JUDGMENT		
15	JONES,			
16	Defendants.	Local Rule 7-3(b) Deter August 2, 2002		
17		_) Date: August 2, 2002) Time: 10:00 a.m.		
18	AND RELATED ACTIONS	The Honorable Charles R. Breyer		
19	Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3(b), plain	tiff, the United States of America, states that the government		
20	has no opposition to the motion of defendants Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative and Jeffrey Jones			
21	(the "OCBC Defendants") in Case No. C 98-0088 CRB, for entry of partial judgment pursuant to Fed.			
22	R. Civ. P. 54(b). The United States also joi	ns the OCBC Defendants' request that the Court act on		
23	their motion for entry of partial judgment without a hearing.			
24	The United States also reports to the Court that it is in contact with counsel for the			
25	counterclaimants-in-intervention, and will be reporting to the Court shortly regarding the status of the			
26	claims raised by the counterclaimants-in-intervention.			
27	THE COMPANY OF THE COMPANY			
28	Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition Case No. C 98-0088 CRB			

• •

1	Respectfully submitted,	
2	Assistant Attorney General	JR.
3	KEVIN V. RYAN	
5		
6	Assistant Branch Director	
7		
8	MARK T. QUINLIVAN Senior Counsel	
9 10	U.S. Department of Justice Civil Division, Room 1048 901 E St., N.W.	
11	Washington, D.C. 20530 Tel: (202) 514-3346	
12	Attorneys for Plaintiff UNITED STATES OF AME	
13	UNITED STATES OF AME	RICA
14	Dated: July 18, 2002	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
24 25		
- 1		

1	CERTIFICATE	<u>OF SERVICE</u>		
2	I, Mark T. Quinlivan, hereby certify that on this 18th day of July, 2002, I caused to be served a			
3	copy of the foregoing Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition to the OCBC Defendants' Motion for Entry			
4	of Partial Judgment, by overnight delivery upon the following counsel:			
5				
6	Oakland Cannabis Buyer's Cooperative, et al.			
7 8	Annette P. Carnegie Morrison & Foerster LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94105	Robert A. Raich 1970 Broadway, Suite 1200 Oakland, CA 94612		
9	,			
10	1	Randy Barnett Boston University School of Law		
11	School of Law Santa Clara, CA 95053	765 Commonwealth Avenue Boston, MA 02215		
12				
13	and by first-class mail, postage prepaid, upon counsel for the following defendants, intervenors, and amicus curiae:			
14	Marin Alliance for Medical Marillana			
15	Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana, et al. William G. Panzer	Cannabis Cultivators Club, et al. J. Tony Serra		
16	370 Grand Avenue, Suite 3 Oakland, CA 94610	Serra, Lichter, Daar, Bustamante, Michael & Wilson		
17	Oakialid, CA 94010	506 Broadway San Francisco, CA 94133		
18	Ukiah Cannabis Buyer's Club, et al.			
19	Susan B. Jordan	David Nelson		
20	515 South School Street Ukiah, CA 95482	Nelson & Riemenschneider 106 North School Street		
21	Santa Cruz Cannabis Buyers Club	Ukiah, CA 95482		
22	Kate Wells	Intervenors		
23	2600 Fresno Street	Thomas V. Loran, III Margaret S. Schroeder		
24	Santa Cruz, CA 95062	Pillsbury Winthrop LLP 50 Fremont Street, 5th Floor		
25		San Francisco, CA 94105		
26				
27	Plaintiff's Statement of No.			
28	Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition Case No. C 98-0088 CRB			

1	Amicus Curiae State of California	
2	Taylor S. Carey Special Assistant Attorney General	Richard E. Winnie Alameda County Counsel
3	1300 I Street Sacramento, CA 95814	1221 Oak Street, #450 Oakland, CA 94612
4	John A. Russo	
5	City Attorney Barbara J. Parker	
6	Chief Assistant City Attorney	
7	City of Oakland One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor Oakland, CA 94612	
8	Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union	
9	Graham A. Boyd	Ann Brick
10	American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 85 Willow Street	American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Northern California, Inc.
11	New Haven, CT 06511	1663 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94103
12	Jandan C. Dudd	Peter Eliasberg
13	Jordan C. Budd American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of San Diego & Imperial Counties, In	American Civil Liberties Union
14	110 West C Street, Suite 901 San Diego, CA 92101	1616 Beverly Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90026
15		
16		- 1
17		NDTAY.
18	- N	MARK T. QUINLIVAN
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	Plaintiff's Statement of Nonopposition Case No. C 98-0088 CRB	